

2015

Brief of Law Professors Bruce P. Frohnen, Robert P. George, Alan J. Meese, Michael P. Moreland, Nathan B. Oman, Michael Stokes Paulsen, Rodney K. Smith, Steven D. Smith, and O. Carter Snead as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners

Nathan B. Oman

William & Mary Law School, nboman@wm.edu

John D. Adams

Matthew A. Fitzgerald

Repository Citation

Oman, Nathan B.; Adams, John D.; and Fitzgerald, Matthew A., "Brief of Law Professors Bruce P. Frohnen, Robert P. George, Alan J. Meese, Michael P. Moreland, Nathan B. Oman, Michael Stokes Paulsen, Rodney K. Smith, Steven D. Smith, and O. Carter Snead as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners" (2015). *Appellate Briefs*. 3.
<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/briefs/3>

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS BRUCE P.
FROHNEN, ROBERT P. GEORGE, ALAN J. MEESE,
MICHAEL P. MORELAND, NATHAN B. OMAN,
MICHAEL STOKES PAULSEN, RODNEY K. SMITH,
STEVEN D. SMITH, AND O. CARTER SNEAD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN D. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-4744
jadams@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Department’s regulations burden
Petitioners’ religion by commandeering
their property and using it to distribute
contraceptives and abortifacients 5

 A. State and federal law treat employer-
provided health care plans as
property of the employers, created
and controlled by them 6

 B. The regulations use Petitioners’
health care plans to distribute
contraceptives and abortifacients to
which they have religious objections. 10

II. The Court should grant certiorari because
the lower courts have misunderstood the
nature of the burden created by the
Department’s regulations 11

 A. The lower courts mistakenly
conceptualized the burden 12

 1. It is irrelevant that Petitioners
are not financially liable 13

 2. It is irrelevant that the
paperwork required is “de
minimis” 15

B. Widespread religious objections to the regulations make a grant of certiorari proper	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beck v. Pace International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	10
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>Cahill v. Eastern Benefit Systems, Inc.</i> , 603 N.E.2d 788 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	7
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corporation v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	9
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 3852811 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11, 18
<i>Geneva College v. Health & Human Services</i> <i>Secretary</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).	10
<i>Multi-Craft Contractors Inc., v. Perico Ltd.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 33 (Ark. Ct. App. 2006)	8
<i>Priests for Life v. Department of Health & Human</i> <i>Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>Southwest Health Plan, Inc. v. Sparkman</i> , 921 S.W.2d 355 (Tex. App. 1996)	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 3988356 (7th Cir. July 1, 2015).....	15, 18
Statutes and Regulations	
11 U.S.C. §365 (2012)	9
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A(d) (2015)	11
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713AT(b)(2) (2015).	11
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a) (2012).....	17
Other Authorities	
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>HHS Information Central</i>	18
JOHN PAUL II, <i>EVANGELIUM VITAE</i> (1995)	17
Office of Management & Budget, <i>Table 15.1 – Total Outlays for Health Programs: 1962-2020</i>	13
PAUL VII, <i>HUMANAE VITAE</i> (1968)	17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS Ch. 15 (AM. LAW INST. 1981)	7
THE OFFICIAL CATHOLIC DIRECTORY ANNO DOMINI 2015 (2015)	17
Timothy S. Jost & Mark A. Hall, <i>The Role of State Regulation in Consumer Driven Health Care</i> , 31 AM. J. L. & MED. 395 (2005)	8
